condition of PDI, Inc. that would have been reported had the  transactions  been
completed as of the dates presented,  and should not be taken as  representative
of the future consolidated  results of operations or financial condition of PDI,
Inc.

   12

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PDI, INC.
   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 30, 2004

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
(unaudited)   PDI, Inc.   Pharmakon   Adjustment   Combined
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   (in thousands, except for share data)
   ASSETS
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash & cash equivalents   $   91,545   $  1,706   $ (1,706) (1)   $   64,520
   (27,025) (2)
   Short-term investments   33,795   --   --   33,795
   Accounts receivable, net   30,848   1,501   --   32,349
   Unbilled cost & accrued profits contracts in
   progress   4,991   --   --   4,991
   Deferred training and other program costs   3,037   --   --   3,037
   Other current assets   11,831   57   1,500  (3)   13,388
   Deferred tax asset   6,834   --   --   6,834
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   182,881   3,264   (27,231)   158,914
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Net property and equipment   16,892   74   --   16,966
Deferred tax asset   7,304   --   --   7,304
Goodwill   11,132   7,911   2,585  (2)   21,628
Other intangible assets   1,341   --   18,940  (2)   20,281
Other long-term assets   3,830   --   --   3,830
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
TOTAL ASSETS   $  223,380   $ 11,249   $ (5,706)   $  228,923
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable   $   5,162   $   292   $  1,010  (2)   $   6,464
   Accrued returns   11,382   --   --   11,382
   Accrued incentives   14,050   --   --   14,050
   Accrued salaries and wages   9,203   --   --   9,203
   Unearned contract revenue   15,397   2,995   --   18,392
   Restructuring accrual   444   --   --   444
   Current portion of long-term debt   --   295   (295) (1)   --
   Income taxes and other accrued expenses   14,294   1,439   (193) (1)   15,540
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   69,932   5,021   522   75,475
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
   Deferred tax liability   --   --   --   --
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   --   --   --   --
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
TOTAL LIABILITIES   69,932   5,021   522   75,475
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

Commitments and Contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Common stock, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
   shares issued and outstanding, June 30, 2004 - 14,619,271;
   restricted; $.01 par value; shares issued and outstanding;
   June 30, 2004 - 161,115   $   148   $   --   $   --   $   148
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized, no
   shares issued and outstanding   --   --   --   --
Members' equity   --   6,228   (1,218) (1)   --
   (5,010) (2)
Additional paid-in capital (includes restricted of $4,955
   as of June 30, 2004   115,421   --   --   115,421

[…]

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Combined financial statements

   13

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PHARMAKON, LLC
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(Unaudited)   Year Ended December 31, 2003
   ----------------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   PDI   Pharmakon   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   (in thousands, except per share data)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue
Service   $  356,143   $  17,157   $   --   $  373,300
Product, net   (11,613)   --   --   (11,613)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Total revenue   344,530   17,157   --   361,687
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Cost of goods and services
Program expenses (including related party amounts of
  $983 for the year ended December 31, 2003)   254,162   9,588   --   263,750
Cost of goods sold   1,287   --   --   1,287
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Total cost of goods and services   255,449   9,588   --   265,037
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Gross profit   89,081   7,569   --   96,650
Compensation expense   36,901   2,519   --   39,420
Other selling, general and administrative expenses   30,347   859   1,281  (4)   32,487
Restructuring  and other related expenses   143   --   --   143
Litigation settlement   2,100   --   --   2,100
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Total operating expenses   69,491   3,378   1,281   74,150
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Operating income   19,590   4,191   (1,281)   22,500
Other income, net   1,073   (56)   (353) (6)   664
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Income before provision for taxes   20,663   4,135   (1,634)   23,164
Provision for income taxes   8,405   --   1,017   9,422
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Net income   $   12,258   $   4,135   $  (2,651)   $   13,742
   ==========   =========   =========   ==========
Basic net income per share   $   0.86   $   0.11   $   0.97

   ==========   =========   ==========
Diluted net income per share   $   0.85   $   0.10   $   0.95
   ==========   =========   ==========

[…]

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2004 (UNAUDITED)

(Unaudited)   Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
   ------------------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   PDI   Pharmakon   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   (in thousands, except per share data)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue
Service   $  85,066   $ 10,927   $   --   $  195,993
Product, net   (1,030)   --   --   (1,030)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Total revenue   184,036   10,927   --   194,963
   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Cost of goods and services
Program expenses   135,471   5,868   --   141,339
Cost of goods sold   233   --   --   233
   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Total cost of goods and services   135,704   5,868   --   141,572
   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Gross profit   48,332   5,059   --   53,391
Compensation expense   18,140   1,299   --   19,439
Other selling, general and administrative expenses   12,148   482   641  (5)   13,271
Restructuring  and other related expenses   --   --   --   -
Litigation settlement   --   --   --   -
   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Total operating expenses   0,288   1,781   641   32,710
   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Operating income   18,044   3,278   (641)   20,681
Other income, net   631   (8)   (189) (6)   434
   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Income before provision for taxes   18,675   3,270   (830)   21,115
Provision for income taxes   7,657   --   1,000   8,657
   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Net income   $  11,018   $  3,270   $  (1,830)   $   12,458
   =========   ========   =========   ==========
Basic net income per share   $   0.76   $   0.10   $   0.86
   =========   =========   ==========
Diluted net income per share   $   0.74   $   0.10   $   0.84
   =========   =========   ==========
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding   14,497   14,497